

No. 20-843

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,  
INC., ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police,  
RICHARD J. McNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity  
as Justice of the New York Supreme Court, Third  
Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for  
Rensselaer County,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
601 Lexington Ave.	ERIN E. MURPHY
New York, NY 10022	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER
	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 14, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF..... 1  
I. Text, History, And Tradition Confirm That  
The Second Amendment Guarantees A Right  
To Carry Handguns Outside The Home For  
Self-Defense ..... 3  
II. New York’s Restrictive Carry Regime  
Violates The Second Amendment ..... 14  
CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	20
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	10, 13
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840); .....	10, 13
<i>Baldea v. City of N.Y. License Div. of NYPD</i> , 2021 WL 2148769 (N.Y. App. Div. May 27, 2021).....	16
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	13
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eslava v. State</i> , 49 Ala. 355 (1873) .....	10
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902) .....	14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Bratton</i> , 249 A.D.2d 199 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	16

<i>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 428 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) .....	15
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 19
<i>Milo v. Kelly</i> , 211 A.D.2d 488 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	16
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	19
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	5, 6
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 72 Kan. 230 (1905).....	14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833) .....	8, 13
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) .....	13
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	10, 13
<i>Theurer v. Safir</i> , 254 A.D.2d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	16

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> <i>v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 .....	18
1686 N.J. Laws 290, ch. IX.....	10
1786 Va. Acts 35, ch. XLIX.....	9
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15.....	10
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134.....	11
Tombstone, Ariz. Ordinance 9 (Apr. 19, 1881) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“The Spike in Shootings During the Pandemic May Outlast the Virus,” <i>N.Y.</i> <i>Times</i> (updated Aug. 1, 2021), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3vbQoX0">https://nyti.ms/3vbQoX0</a> .....	21
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716).....	6
2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (James DeWitt Andrews ed. 1896) .....	8
4 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edw. I, 1296-1302 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canterbury) .....	17

5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803) .....	8
Charles Humphreys, <i>Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky</i> (1822) .....	8
David B. Kopel & George A. Mocsary, <i>Errors of Omission: Words Missing from the Ninth Circuit's Young v. Hawaii</i> , 2021 U. Ill. L. Rev. Online 172 (2021) .....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>The First and Second Amendments</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 97 (2009) .....	8
James Davis, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774) .....	9
John Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> pt. 2 (3d ed. 1814) .....	8, 9
John Niles, <i>The Connecticut Civil Officer</i> (1823) .....	9
Joseph Keble, <i>An Assistance to Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683) .....	7
Michael Dalton, <i>Country Justice</i> (1727) .....	7
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797) .....	7
